



Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weierpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 216702

GASTRO-COOL | Bar fridge - 900mm - 200 liters - with 2 sliding glass doors - Black



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Gastro Cool Bar Fridge 900mm - 200 Liters with 2 Sliding Glass Doors

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Gastro Cool Bar Fridge. This product is designed to provide effective cooling for your beverages while maintaining an attractive display. Ideal for bars, restaurants, and retail environments, this fridge combines functionality with modern design.

2. Safety Information

- Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product.
- Ensure the fridge is placed on a flat, sturdy surface to prevent tipping.
- Keep the unit away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
- Do not plug the fridge into a damaged outlet or extension cord.
- Always unplug the fridge before cleaning or performing maintenance.
- Ensure that ventilation openings are not obstructed.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Gastro Cool Bar Fridge 900mm
- Capacity: 200 Liters
- Dimensions: 900mm (W) x 500mm (D) x 840mm (H)
- Power Supply: 220-240V / 50Hz
- Cooling System: Fan-assisted
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 10°C
- Door Type: 2 Sliding Glass Doors
- Material: Black Powder-Coated Steel
- Weight: 70 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the fridge from its packaging. Make sure you have all components as listed in the instruction pack.

2. Placement: Select a location away from heat sources and in a well-ventilated area. Leave sufficient space around the unit for air circulation (at least 30cm at the back and sides).

3. Leveling: Adjust the feet of the fridge to ensure it stands level. Use a spirit level to check.

4. Power Connection: Plug the fridge into a grounded electrical outlet that matches the voltage and frequency ratings provided in the specifications.

5. Initial Start-Up: Turn on the unit using the power switch located on the back. Allow the fridge to cool down for a minimum of 2 hours before placing items inside.

5. Operation

- Set the desired temperature using the temperature control located inside the fridge.
- The fridge will cycle automatically to maintain the set temperature.
- For optimal performance, avoid frequently opening the fridge, and ensure the doors close fully.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Unplug the fridge before cleaning.
- Use a soft cloth and mild detergent for cleaning the exterior and interior surfaces.
- For the glass doors, use glass cleaner to maintain clarity.
- Remove and clean any removable parts, like shelves, using soap and warm water.
- Regularly check and clean the condenser coil at the back of the unit to ensure efficient operation.

7. Troubleshooting

- Fridge does not operate: Check power supply and ensure the unit is plugged in.
- Temperature is too high: Ensure the fridge is not overcrowded and that air vents are not blocked.
- Excessive noise: Ensure the fridge is level and not in contact with any external surfaces.
- Frost build-up: Check door seals for damage and ensure that doors close tightly.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the fridge, follow local regulations regarding the disposal of electrical appliances. Ensure that refrigerants are safely removed and disposed of by a certified technician.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@ggmgaastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Gastro Kühlbar Kühlschrank 900mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Gastro Kühlbar Kühlschrank hat eine Breite von 900 mm und ein Volumen von 200 Litern. Er besitzt zwei Schiebetüren aus Glas. Das Design ist modern und schwarz.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser an elektrischen Teilen.
- Lagern Sie keine brennbaren Materialien im Kühlschrank.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Stromkabel auf Beschädigungen.
- Halten Sie den Kühlschrank außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

3. Produktspezifikationen

- Breite: 900 mm
- Volumen: 200 Liter
- Türtyp: 2 Schiebetüren aus Glas
- Farbe: Schwarz

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Entfernen Sie den Kühlschrank vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
2. Stellen Sie den Kühlschrank an einen geeigneten Ort.
3. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass genügend Platz um den Kühlschrank ist, um eine gute Luftzirkulation zu ermöglichen.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie den Kühlschrank ein, indem Sie den Netzschalter betätigen.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschten Temperaturen mit dem Thermostat ein.
- Lagern Sie Lebensmittel so, dass die Luft zirkulieren kann.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Innenflächen regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Türdichtungen und reinigen Sie diese.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Kühlschrank kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromquelle und die Temperaturregelung.
- Geräusche sind laut: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen Fläche steht.
- Sichtbare Frostbildung: Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen der Türen.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Bringen Sie es zu einer Recyclingstelle.

9. Kontakt

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Handleiding: Gastro Cool Bar Koelkast

1. Algemene Informatie

De Gastro Cool Bar Koelkast is ontworpen voor commerciële doeleinden, met een capaciteit van 200 liter. Deze koelkast is uitgerust met twee schuifdeuren van glas, waardoor producten zichtbaar zijn voor klanten. Deze koelkast is ideaal voor gebruik in cafés, bars en restaurants.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees de handleiding volledig door voordat u de koelkast in gebruik neemt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Plaats de koelkast niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen of in vochtige omgevingen.
- Controleer regelmatig het netsnoer op beschadigingen en gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is.
- Houd het apparaat buiten bereik van kinderen.
- Gebruik geen schurende of chemische middelen voor reiniging.
- In geval van een storing, schakel de koelkast uit en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: Gastro Cool Bar Koelkast
- Afmetingen: 900 mm breed
- Capaciteit: 200 liter
- Deuren: 2 schuifdeuren van glas
- Temperatuurbereik: 2°C tot 8°C
- Energieklasse: A
- Kleur: Zwart

4. Installatie en Installatie

1. Plaats de koelkast op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er minstens 10 cm ruimte aan de achterkant en bovenkant van de koelkast is voor luchtcirculatie.
3. Sluit de koelkast aan op een stopcontact dat overeenkomt met de vermelde specificaties in de handleiding.
4. Controleer of de deur zich gemakkelijk opent en sluit, en stel deze indien nodig bij.
5. Laat de koelkast minimaal 2 uur zonder gebruik staan voordat u deze inschakelt om de interne temperatuur te stabiliseren.

5. Bediening

- Zet de koelkast aan met de schakelaar aan de achterzijde.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in op het digitale display.
- Voor optimale prestaties is het raadzaam om de koelkast niet te overbeladen en regelmatig te controleren op de temperatuur.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel de koelkast uit en ontdooi deze indien nodig.
- Reinig de binnenkant met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Maak de glazen deuren schoon met een glasreiniger voor helder zicht.
- Controleer en reinig de ventilatieopeningen regelmatig voor optimale luchtstroom.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Koelkast start niet: Controleer of de koelkast is aangesloten op het elektriciteitsnet en de schakelaar aan staat.
- Temperatuur is te hoog of te laag: Controleer de instellingen op het display en zorg ervoor dat de koelkast niet overbeladen is.
- Ervaart veel geluid: Controleer of de koelkast op een vlakke ondergrond staat en dat er geen voorwerpen de ventilator blokkeren.

8. Afval

- Dit product bevat materialen die bij de in de EU geldende voorschriften voor afvalverwerking moeten worden verwerkt.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor informatie over de correcte verwijdering van de koelkast.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland.

Bewaar deze handleiding goed voor toekomstig gebruik.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto - Refrigerador de Barra Gastro Cool 900mm 200 Litros con 2 Puertas de Cristal Deslizantes - Negro

1. Información General

El Refrigerador de Barra Gastro Cool es un dispositivo de refrigeración diseñado para mantener bebidas y otros productos frescos. Este modelo cuenta con un diseño elegante que se adapta perfectamente a cualquier entorno comercial, combinando funcionalidad y estilo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación: Asegúrese de que el refrigerador esté instalado por un profesional calificado.
- Utilización: No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada.
- Conexión Eléctrica: Verifique que la tensión de la red eléctrica sea la correcta para evitar daños.
- Ventilación: Mantenga una distancia adecuada de las paredes para asegurar una ventilación adecuada.
- Limpieza: Use solo productos de limpieza seguros para equipos eléctricos.
- Uso de Agua: No use agua para limpiar el refrigerador; use un paño seco o ligeramente húmedo.
- Peligro de Incendio: Mantenga el refrigerador alejado de fuentes de calor.
- Reparaciones: No intente reparar el refrigerador usted mismo. Contacte a un técnico calificado en caso de fallos.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 900 mm (ancho)
- Capacidad: 200 litros
- Puertas: 2 puertas de cristal deslizantes
- Color: Negro
- Aislamiento: Aislamiento de alta eficiencia
- Compresor: Funcionamiento silencioso y eficiente
- Rango de Temperatura: 0°C a 10°C
- Iluminación: Iluminación interna LED

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale el producto y verifique que no haya daños.
2. Coloque el refrigerador en una superficie nivelada y resistente.
3. Conecte el refrigerador a una toma de corriente adecuada.
4. Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor del refrigerador para la circulación de aire.
5. Encienda el refrigerador y ajuste la temperatura deseada utilizando el termostato.
6. Permita que el refrigerador funcione durante al menos 24 horas antes de cargarlo con productos.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura usando el termostato ubicado en el panel de control.
- Abra las puertas de cristal deslizantes para acceder al contenido.
- Evite abrir las puertas con frecuencia para mantener la temperatura adecuada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apague y desconecte el refrigerador antes de limpiarlo.
- Use un paño suave y húmedo para limpiar el exterior.
- Limpie las estanterías y el interior con una solución de agua y jabón.
- Asegúrese de secar completamente las superficies antes de volver a encender el aparato.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No Enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el fusible.
- Temperatura Inadecuada: Asegúrese de que las puertas estén cerradas correctamente y ajuste el termostato.
- Ruidos Inusuales: Asegúrese de que el refrigerador esté en una superficie nivelada.
- Acumulación de Hielo: Descongele el refrigerador y verifique el sello de la puerta.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del refrigerador, deséchelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de residuos electrónicos. No lo arroje a la basura.

9. Contacto

Si necesita asistencia técnica o información adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DE PRODUIT POUR LE RÉFRIGÉRATEUR À BAR GASTRO COOL 900MM - 200 LITRES AVEC 2 PORTES VITRÉES GLISSANTES - NOIR

1. Informations Générales

Le Réfrigérateur à Bar Gastro Cool est conçu pour offrir une solution pratique et esthétique pour le stockage des boissons et des aliments dans les établissements de restauration. Il est équipé de deux portes vitrées coulissantes, permettant un accès facile tout en offrant une visibilité optimale sur les produits stockés.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Conforme : Ne pas utiliser le réfrigérateur à Bar à des fins inappropriées, comme le stockage de substances dangereuses.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique correspond aux spécifications de l'appareil. Ne pas brancher l'appareil avec les mains mouillées.
- Ventilation : Assurez-vous qu'il y a une circulation d'air adéquate autour de l'appareil pour éviter toute surchauffe.
- Chargement : Ne pas surcharger le réfrigérateur au-delà de sa capacité nominale pour éviter des défaillances.
- Enfants : Garder l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : Gastro Cool Bar Fridge 900mm
- Capacité : 200 Litres
- Dimensions : 900mm (L) x 500mm (P) x 900mm (H)
- Poids : 100 Kg
- Type de réfrigération : Statique
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à 10°C
- Énergie : 220-240V, 50Hz
- Consommation Énergétique : 150W
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable et verre

4. Configuration et Installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et bien aéré, loin des sources de chaleur.
2. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau pour vous assurer que le réfrigérateur est bien à plat. Ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.
3. Connexion Électrique : Branchez le réfrigérateur à une prise conforme aux normes de sécurité électrique. Assurez-vous que la prise est facilement accessible.
4. Température : Avant de charger le réfrigérateur, laissez-le fonctionner sans chargement pendant au moins 24 heures pour atteindre la température adéquate.

5. Fonctionnement

- Contrôle de la Température : Réglez la température à l'aide du thermostat situé à l'intérieur de l'appareil.
- Chargement : Disposez les produits de manière à permettre une circulation d'air optimale.
- Fermeture des Portes : Assurez-vous que les portes se ferment correctement pour maintenir la température.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Éteignez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer. Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour la surface intérieure et extérieure.
- Dégivrage : Ne pas laisser la glace s'accumuler plus de 5 mm. Dégivrez régulièrement pour maintenir l'efficacité.
- Entretien : Vérifiez régulièrement le fonctionnement et nettoyez les serpentins pour assurer une performance optimale.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez si la prise est alimentée. Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation est en bon état.
- Température incorrecte : Vérifiez le réglage du thermostat et assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur n'est pas surchargé.
- Fuites d'eau : Vérifiez la bonde et les tuyaux d'évacuation pour toute obstruction.

8. Élimination

Pour éliminer le réfrigérateur, suivez les réglementations locales en matière de déchets. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Vérifiez auprès des centres de recyclage pour la gestion appropriée.

9. Contact

Pour toute assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per il Frigorifero Bar Gastro Cool 900mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Frigorifero Bar Gastro Cool 900mm è progettato per conservare bevande e alimenti in modo efficiente e sicuro. Questo modello è dotato di 2 porte scorrevoli in vetro, fornendo un accesso facile e una visibilità ottimale dei prodotti.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Non sovraccaricare il frigorifero oltre la capacità di carico consigliata.
- Evitare di esporre il frigorifero a fonti di calore.
- Assicurarsi che il frigorifero sia posizionato su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Utilizzare solo il tipo di alimentazione elettrica indicato nelle specifiche.
- Non utilizzare l'apparecchio se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato.
- In caso di guasto, non tentare di riparare l'unità da soli; contattare un professionista.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Dati Tecnici:

- Modello: Frigorifero Bar Gastro Cool
- Dimensioni: 900mm (L) x 500mm (P) x 900mm (A)
- Capacità: 200 litri
- Numero di porte: 2 porte scorrevoli in vetro
- Sistema di raffreddamento: Ventilato
- Temperatura di funzionamento: 0°C a 10°C
- Potenza: 250 W
- Voltaggio: 220-240 V
- Frequenza: 50 Hz

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Trovare una posizione adeguata per il frigorifero, lontano da fonti di calore.
2. Rimuovere l'imballaggio e controllare che non ci siano danni.
3. Posizionare il frigorifero su una superficie piana e stabile.
4. Collegare il frigorifero a una presa elettrica funzionale.
5. Regolare la temperatura iniziale utilizzando il termostato interno.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il frigorifero utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata tramite il controllore interno.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente per mantenere l'efficienza energetica.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne il frigorifero e scollegarlo dalla corrente prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e un detergente non abrasivo per pulire l'esterno e l'interno del frigorifero.
- Svuotare e pulire i ripiani regolarmente per garantire igiene.
- Controllare e rimuovere eventuali accumuli di ghiaccio se presenti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il frigorifero non si accende: Controllare la presa elettrica e il cavo di alimentazione.
- Temperatura troppo alta: Assicurarsi che le porte siano ben chiuse e che il termostato sia regolato correttamente.
- Rumore eccessivo: Verificare che il frigorifero sia su una superficie stabile e che non ci siano oggetti in contatto con le ventole.

8. Smaltimento

- Non gettare l'unità nell'indifferenziato. Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici.
- Rimuovere le parti elettriche in sicurezza e portare il frigorifero in un centro di raccolta autorizzato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, si prega di contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania